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ALP TOP-2 / ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR - NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

3.1 - FRONT SIDE 3.2 - BACK SIDE

PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR - NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

5.1 - FRONT SIDE 5.2 - BACK SIDE

ALP TOP-2 / ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR
ASSEMBLING

4.1 4.2 4.3

4.4 4.5

3

5

4

WARNINGS

7.1

-4÷+140°F -20÷+60°C

7.2

7

LABEL MARKING1

MODELS 
CHART

PRODUCT REF. No. SIZE STANDARDS A (cm) B (cm) C (cm)

A - Height of the user;
B - Circumference of the 
belt; C - Circumference 
of leg loops.

PYL TEC-2

7H156BCO1 S-M

EN 361:2002
EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008

160÷180 60÷100 45÷70

7H156CDO1 M-L 170÷190 70÷120 50÷80

7H156DEO1 L-XL 180÷205 75÷130 55÷90

PYL TEC-2 
QR

7H157BCO1 S-M 160÷180 60÷100 45÷70

7H157CDO1 M-L 170÷190 70÷120 50÷80

7H157DEO1 L-XL 180÷205 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TEC-2

7H160BCO1 S-M

EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008

EN 12277:2015-C

- 60÷100 45÷70

7H160CDO1 M-L - 70÷120 50÷80

7H160DEO1 L-XL - 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TEC-2 
QR

7H161BCO1 S-M - 60÷100 45÷70

7H161CDO1 M-L - 70÷120 50÷80

*only if used in combina-
tion with the sit harnesses 
Alp Tec-2 / Alp Tec-2 QR

7H161DEO1 L-XL - 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TOP-2 7H159AFO1 UNI EN 361:2002* 160÷205 - -

2

ADJUSTMENT BUCKLES

6.1 6.2

6

MADE IN EUROPE
EN 361:2002 EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008 EN 12277:2015-C 
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Adjustable work harnesses. 
Imbracature da lavoro regolabili. 
Harnais réglables pour le travaille.
Regulierbare Industriegurte.
Arneses ajustables de trabajo.
Regulerbare arbeidsseler. 
Harnasgordel.

G= + S

ENGLISH

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, both 
must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet shows the 
specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 361 / 358 / 813 / 12277.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: work harnesses Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) 
against falls from height; it is compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 
361:2002 - Full body harnesses against falls from a height. EN 358:2018 - Belts 
for work positioning and restraint. EN 813:2008 - Sit harnesses. EN 12277:2015-
C - Mountaineering equipment: harnesses. Attention! Verify the norms for which the 
owned device has been validated (Fig. 2). Attention! Some models include complex 
devices (ex. connector): please read carefully the relevant user instructions and comply 
with the limitations of use. Attention! The device can only be used in combination 
with CE-marked equipment, work equipment such as connectors (EN362), ropes (EN 
1891), etc. Attention! For this product the indications of the standard EN 365 must 
be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). Attention! For this product a 
periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general instructions / paragraph 8.)
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 
/ table D): M2; N3.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3-5). A) Label with marking. B) Adjustment buckle front 
chest. C) Element for sternal connection EN 361. D) Capital letter “A”, indicating the 
element for sternal connection EN 361. E) Chest harness/belt connector. F) Element for 
side connection EN 358. G) Element for frontal connection EN 813 or EN 12777 (only 
for the models indicated). H) Belt buckles. I1) Self-locking leg loop buckles. I2) Quick 
release leg loop buckles. L) Element for dorsal connection EN 361. M) Adjustment 
buckle rear chest harness. N) Buckle for chest harness connection. O) Gear loops. P) 
Slot for chest harness connector/belt. 
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 2.4): 
1 (buckles); 1, 3 (attachment elements); 12 (webbings and seams).
4) MARKING. Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general 
instructions (paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 1). Indications:1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) Pictogram 
showing how to close and fix the adjustment buckles; 31) Diagram showing incorrect 
attachment point (Equipment-carrying loop); 32) Area to fill in for the identification 
of the device.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 1). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) CHECKS. Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the 
general instructions (paragraph 3).
During each use: it is important to check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment 
devices.
6) SETTING. Choose a harness of a suitable size, by consulting the chart (Fig. 2), 
containing following data: A) Height of the user; B) Circumference of the belt; C) 
Circumference of leg loops. Before first use, perform a test for fitting and adjustability 
in a safe place, in order to make sure that the harness is of the correct size, it enables 
adequate adjustment and it has an acceptable level of comfort for its intended use. 
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Adjust the belt by the buckles (Fig. 6), so that it 

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 

can perfectly adhere to the body, without being too tight. Adjust the leg loops by the 
buckles, so that a hand can pass between the leg loop and the leg of the user. Fold 
away any excess webbing in the appropriate loops. 
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Pass the free webbing to the connection buckle S, situated on the 
rear of the belt, and insert it in the adjustment buckle M, as shown (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). 
After that, join the connector E to the appropriate slot S, making sure that its gate is 
closed (Fig. 4.4-4.5). Finally adjust the chest harness by the buckle B.
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Wear and adjust the lower part, as indicated 
at the point 4.1. Act on the adjustment buckle, in order to increase the distance be-
tween the chest harness and the belt, allowing the head to pass through the braces. 
Finally adjust the chest harness acting on the adjustment buckle B. Enter any excess 
webbing in the appropriate loops. 
7) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. Any work at height requires the use of Personal 
Protection Equipment (PPE) as a protection against the risk of a fall. Before accessing 
the work station, all the risk factors must be evaluated (environmental, concomitant, 
consequential).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. The device complies with EN 361 standard and the tests were 
carried out and passed using a 140 kg dummy. These connection elements, sternal 
(C) or dorsal (L), are indicated by the letter A (D), and they are intended to connect a 
fall arrester provided for the EN 363 (for example: energy absorber, guided type fall 
arrester, etc). A full body harness against falls from a height is a component of a fall 
arrester system, and it must be used in combination with anchorages EN 795, shock 
absorbers EN 355, connectors EN 362 etc. PYL TEC-2, as well as the model ALP 
TEC-2 connected to the chest harness ALP TOP-2, are full body harnesses against 
falls from a height. Attention! Please check the value of the clearance distance 
of the fall arrester in the instruction manual). Attention! Only anchor points that 
comply with the EN 795 standard can be used (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN 
for non-metallic anchors) that do not have sharp edges. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. The belt is approved for use by a user of 140 kg, tools and 
equipment included. These side connection elements are intended to be used for 
the positioning of the user on the work place. Use them to connect a positioning 
lanyard. Make sure that it is possible to work in a comfortable way. Adjust the posi-
tioning lanyard in such a way that it is in tension; that the anchor point is at a height 
equal to or greater than the height of the waist belt. Attention! Connection elements 
EN 358 are not suitable to arrest a fall. A work positioning belt should not be used 
where the foreseeable risk of the user being suspended from the belt or exposed to 
an involuntary tension through the belt itself exists. Attention! Using a work positio-
ning system, the user is normally supported by the equipment. As a consequence, 
it is essential to consider using a backup system such as a fall protection system. 
Attention! The two lateral attachment elements must always be used together, by 
linking them with a positioning lanyard.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Maximum rated load: 140 kg. This element for ventral con-
nection (G) is intended to be used for restraint, work positioning and rope access 
systems. Use it for connection with a restraint or positioning lanyard, descenders etc. 
Attention! The connection element EN 813 is not suitable to arrest a fall. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Only for the model ALP TEC-2, the ventral connection 
element (G) complies with the EN 12777 standard and can be used for connection 
of ropes, connectors, belay devices etc. The harness can be used in mountaineering 
and climbing activities, for the belay techniques, abseiling, Via Ferrata routes, etc.
7.5 - Additional warnings. 1) Gear loops are to be used only to hang materials. 
Do not use for other purposes (fastening, letting down etc.). Attention! The gear 
loops located on the shoulder straps are designed to attach the carabiners of a fall 
arrest lanyard when it is not in use. The loops are designed to release the connector 
when they undergo a load greater than a few kilograms, in order not to interfere with 
the opening of the energy absorber in the case of a fall (Fig. 7); 2) Inert suspension 
in the harness can cause serious physiological injuries and, in extreme cases, fatality.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione generale e 
da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’utilizzo. 
Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del seguente 
prodotto/i: imbracature da lavoro Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. 
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) contro le cadute 
dall’alto; esso è conforme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 361:2002 - Imbra-
cature anticaduta per il corpo. EN 358:2018 - Cinture di posizionamento sul lavoro 
e trattenuta. EN 813:2008 - Imbracature basse. EN 12277:2015-C - Attrezzatu-
ra per alpinismo: imbracature. Attenzione! Verificare le normative per le quali è 
omologato il dispositivo in proprio possesso (Fig. 2). Attenzione! Alcuni modelli di 
imbracature integrano dispositivi complessi (es. connettore): leggere attentamente 
le relative istruzioni d’uso e rispettarne i limiti d’impiego. Attenzione! Il dispositivo 
è utilizzabile solamente con dispositivi marchiati CE, attrezzature da lavoro come 
connettori (EN362), corde (EN 1891), etc. Attenzione! Per questo prodotto devono 
essere rispettate le indicazioni della norma EN 365 (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 
2.5). Attenzione! Per questo prodotto è obbligatorio un controllo periodico appro-
fondito (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): M1; M2; 
M3; M4; M5; M6; N1; N2.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3-5). A) Etichetta con marcatura. B) Fibbia di regolazio-
ne pettorale anteriore. C) Elemento di attacco sternale EN 361. D) Lettera maiusco-
la A, indicante l’elemento di attacco sternale EN 361. E) Connettore pettorale/cintu-
ra. F) Elemento di attacco laterale EN 358. G) Elemento di attacco frontale EN 813 
o EN 12777 (solo nei modelli indicati). H) Fibbie di regolazione cintura. I1) Fibbie 
autobloccanti cosciali. I2) Fibbie a sgancio rapido cosciali. L) Elemento di attacco 
dorsale EN 361. M) Fibbia di regolazione pettorale posteriore. N) Fibbia di colle-
gamento pettorale. O) Portamateriali. P) Asola per connettore pettorale/cintura. 
3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragra-
fo 2.4): 1 (fibbie); 1, 3 (elementi di attacco); 12 (fettucce e cuciture).
4) MARCATURA. 
Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali 
(paragrafo 5). 
4.1 - Generale (Fig. 1). Indicazioni: 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) 
Pittogramma che illustra come chiudere e fissare le fibbie di chiusura e regolazione; 
31) Pittogramma che illustra un errato punto di aggancio (asola porta-materiali); 
32) Area compilabile per identificazione dispositivo.
4.2 - Tracciabilità (Fig. 1). Indicazioni: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLLI. 
Oltre ai controlli indicati di seguito rispettare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni genera-
li (paragrafo 3). Durante ogni utilizzo: è importante controllare regolarmente fibbie 
e/o dispositivi di regolazione.
6) REGOLAZIONE. Scegliere un’imbracatura di taglia adeguata consultando 
l’apposita tabella (Fig. 2), contenente i valori di: A) Statura dell’utilizzatore; B) Cir-
conferenza della cintura; C) Circonferenza dei cosciali. Prima del primo utilizzo 
effettuare una prova di vestibilità e regolabilità in un luogo sicuro, per assicurarsi 
che l’imbracatura sia della taglia corretta, consenta una regolazione sufficiente e 
presenti un livello di comfort accettabile per l’uso previsto. 
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Regolare la cintura per mezzo delle fibbie di 
regolazione (Fig. 6) in modo che aderisca perfettamente al corpo, senza risultare 
troppo stretta. Regolare i cosciali per mezzo delle fibbie di regolazione in modo 
che una mano possa passare fra il cosciale e la gamba dell’utilizzatore. Inserire 
l’eventuale fettuccia in eccesso negli appositi passanti. 
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Collegare la fettuccia libera alla fibbia di collegamento N, situata 
sulla cintura, e ripassarla all’interno della fibbia di regolazione M, come mostra-
to (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). Collegare successivamente il connettore E all’apposita asola S, 
assicurandosi di chiuderne la ghiera (Fig. 4.4-4.5). Regolare infine il pettorale per 
mezzo della fibbia di regolazione B.
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Indossare e regolare la parte bassa, come al 
punto 4.1. Agire sulla fibbia di regolazione B in modo da aumentare la distanza 
pettorale/cintura e consentire il passaggio della testa fra le bretelle. Regolare infine 
il pettorale agendo sulla fibbia di regolazione B. Inserire l’eventuale fettuccia in 
eccesso negli appositi passanti.
7) ISTRUZIONI D’USO.
Qualsiasi lavoro in quota presuppone l’impiego di Dispositivi di Protezione Indivi-
duale (DPI) contro il rischio di cadute. Prima di accedere alla postazione di lavoro 
si devono considerare tutti i fattori di rischio (ambientali, concomitanti, consequen-



ziali).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. Il dispositivo è conforme alla EN 361 e le prove sono state 
condotte e superate con un manichino di 140 kg. Questi elementi di attacco, ster-
nale (C) o dorsale (L) sono segnalati dalla lettera A (D) e sono destinati a connet-
tere un dispositivo di arresto caduta contemplato dalla EN 363 (es. assorbitore di 
energia, anticaduta guidato su corda etc.). Un’imbracatura anticaduta per il corpo 
è un componente di un sistema di arresto caduta e può essere impiegata in combi-
nazione con ancoraggi EN 795, assorbitori EN 355, connettori EN 362 etc. Sono 
imbracature anticaduta per il corpo i modelli PYL TEC-2, o il modello ALP TEC-2 
collegato al pettorale ALP TOP-2. Attenzione! Verificare il valore del tirante d’aria 
del dispositivo anticaduta impiegato nelle relative istruzioni d’uso. Attenzione! Si 
devono utilizzare esclusivamente punti di ancoraggio, conformi alla norma EN 795 
(resistenza minima 12 kN o 18 kN per ancoraggi non metallici), che non presentino 
spigoli taglienti. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. La cintura è approvata per l’impiego da parte di un utiliz-
zatore, compresi strumenti e attrezzature, di 140 kg. Questi elementi di attacco 
laterali (F) sono destinati al posizionamento dell’utente sul luogo di lavoro. Utilizzarli 
per collegare un cordino di posizionamento sul lavoro o di trattenuta. Accertarsi di 
potere appoggiare i piedi per lavorare confortevolmente. Regolare il cordino di 
posizionamento in modo che risulti in tensione e che il punto di ancoraggio si trovi 
ad un’altezza uguale o superiore a quella della cintura. Attenzione! Gli elementi di 
attacco EN 358 non sono adatti ad arrestare una caduta. Una cintura di trattenuta 
non dovrebbe essere utilizzata laddove sia prevedibile il rischio che l’utilizzatore 
rimanga sospeso alla cintura o venga esposto ad una tensione involontaria tramite 
la cintura stessa. Attenzione! Utilizzando un sistema di posizionamento sul lavoro, 
l’utilizzatore normalmente è sostenuto dall’equipaggiamento. Di conseguenza è 
essenziale considerare l’utilizzo di un sistema di backup, ad esempio un sistema 
anticaduta. Attenzione! I due elementi di attacco laterali vanno utilizzati sempre 
insieme, collegandoli mediante un cordino di posizionamento.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Carico nominale massimo: 140 kg. Questo elemento di 
attacco ventrale (G) è destinato all’uso in sistemi di trattenuta, di posizionamento sul 
lavoro e di accesso con fune. Utilizzarlo per collegare un cordino di posizionamento 
o di trattenuta, un discensore etc. Attenzione! L’elemento di attacco EN 813 non è 
adatto ad arrestare una caduta. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Solo nel modello ALP TEC-2 l’elemento di attacco ven-
trale (G) è normato EN 12777 e può essere impiegato per il collegamento di corde, 
connettori, dispositivi di assicurazione etc. L’imbracatura può essere impiegata in 
arrampicata e alpinismo, per le tecniche di assicurazione, discesa in corda doppia, 
percorrimento di una via ferrata etc. 
7.5 - Avvertenze supplementari. 1) Le asole porta-materiali servono solo ad ap-
pendere materiali. Non usare per altri scopi (assicurarsi, calarsi etc.). Attenzione! 
Le asole porta-materiali situate sulle bretelle sono progettate per riporre i moschet-
toni di un cordino anticaduta quando non utilizzato. Le asole sono progettate per 
rilasciare il connettore se sottoposte a un carico superiore a qualche chilogrammo, 
in modo da non interferire con l’apertura dell’assorbitore di energia in caso di ca-
duta (Fig. 7); 2) La sospensione inerte nell’imbracatura può provocare gravi disturbi 
fisiologici o la morte.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale et une 
partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attentivement avant 
utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions spécifiques.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Cette note contient les informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte du produit/s 
suivant/s : harnais de travail Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle 
(E.P.I.) contre les chutes d’hauteur ; il est conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425. 
EN 361:2002 - Harnais antichute pour le corps. EN 358:2018 - Ceintures de main-
tien au travail et de retenue. EN 813:2008 - Harnais cuissard. EN 12277:2015-C 
- Équipements d’alpinisme et d’escalade : harnais. Attention ! Vérifier les normes 
pour lesquelles le matériel en votre possession a été homologué (Fig. 2). Attention 
! Certains modèles de harnais intègrent des matériaux complexes (ex. connecteur) 
: lire attentivement les instructions d’utilisation relatives et respecter les limites d’uti-
lisation. Attention ! 
Le produit ne peut être utilisé qu’avec des dispositifs marqués CE, des équipements 
de travail tels que des connecteurs (EN362), cordes (EN 1891), etc. Attention ! 
Pour ce produit il faut respecter les indications de la norme EN 365 (Instructions 
générales / paragraphe 2.5). Attention ! Pour ce produit un contrôle approfondi 
est obligatoire (Instructions générales / paragraphe 8).
2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIÉS. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales 
(paragraphe 9/tableau D) : M2 ; N3.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3-5). A) Étiquette portant un marquage. B) Boucle de 
réglage pectorale antérieure. C) Point d’attache sternal EN 361. D) Lettre majuscule 
A, indiquant le point d’attache sternal EN 361. E) Connecteur pectoral/ceinture. F) 
Point d’attache latéral EN 358. G) Point d’attache frontal EN 813 ou EN 12777 
(uniquement pour les modèles indiqués). H) Boucle de réglage de la ceinture. I1) 
Boucles autobloquantes tour de cuisse. I2) Boucles à déclenchement rapide tour 
de cuisse. L) Point d’attache dorsal EN 361. M) Boucle de réglage pectorale posté-
rieure. N) Boucle d’attache pectorale. O) Porte-matériel. P) Anneau pour connec-
teur pectoral/ceinture.
3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales 
(paragraphe 2.4): 1 (boucles) ; 1, 3 (points d’attache) ; 12 (sangles et coutures).
4) MARQUAGE. Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les ins-
tructions générales (paragraphe 5). 
4.1 - Général (Fig. 1). Indications : 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) Picto-
gramme illustrant la procédure de fermeture et de fixation des boucles de réglage ; 
31) Pictogramme indiquant un point d’attache incorrect (anneau porte-matériel) ; 
32) Surface compilable pour l’identification du dispositif.
4.2 - Traçabilité (Fig. 1). Indications : T2 ; T8 ; T9.
5) CONTROLES. En plus des contrôles indiqués en suite, il faut respecter ce qui est 
indiqué dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 3). Pendant chaque utilisation: 
il est important de contrôler régulièrement les boucles et/ou matériaux de réglage.
6) RÉGLAGE. Choisir un harnais d’une taille appropriée à l’aide du tableau prévu 
à cet effet (Fig. 2), contenant les valeurs relatives aux aspects suivants : A) stature 
de l’utilisateur ; B) circonférence de la ceinture; C) circonférence des cuissards. 
Avant d’utiliser pour la première fois le matériel, essayer le matériel dans un lieu sûr 
pour savoir s’il est facile à porter et à régler et pour s’assurer que le harnais est de 
taille appropriée, qu’il permet un réglage suffisant et présente un niveau de confort 
acceptable pour l’utilisation prévue.
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Régler la ceinture au moyen des boucles de 
réglage (Fig. 6) de sorte à ce qu’elle adhère parfaitement au corps, sans être trop 
serrée. Régler les cuissards au moyen des boucles de réglage de sorte à ce qu’une 
main puisse passer entre le cuissard et la jambe de l’utilisateur. Insérer dans les 
passants spécifiques la sangle qui s’avèrerait être de trop.
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Connecter la sangle libre à la boucle de connexion N, située 
sur la ceinture ; puis, la réintroduire à l’intérieur des boucles de réglage M, tel que 
montré (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). Connecter ensuite le connecteur E dans l’anneau S, en 
veillant à bien fermer la bague (Fig. 4.4-4.5). Régler enfin le pectoral au moyen de 
la boucle de réglage B. 
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Porter le harnais et le régler tel qu’indiqué au 
point 4.1. À l’aide de la boucle de réglage B, faire augmenter la distance pectoral/
ceinture et régler de sorte à permettre le passage de la tête entre les bretelles. Régler 
enfin le pectoral en agissant sur la boucle de réglage B. Insérer dans les passants 
spécifiques la sangle qui s’avèrerait être de trop.
7) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION. Pour tout travail en hauteur il est obligatoire 
d’utiliser des Équipements de Protection Individuelle (EPI) contre le risque de chutes. 
Avant d’accéder à la position de travail, il est fondamental de prendre en considé-
ration tous les facteurs de risques (environnementaux, concomitants, consécutifs).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. Le dispositif est conforme à la Norme EN 361 et les essais 
ont étés réalisées et réussites avec un mannequin de 140 kg. Ces points d’attache, 
sternaux (C) ou dorsaux (L) sont indiqués par la lettre (D) et servent à connecter 
un dispositif d’arrêt de chute prévu par la norme EN 363 (ex : absorbeur d’éner-
gie, antichute guidé sur cordes etc.). Un harnais antichute pour le corps est un 
composant d’un système d’arrêt antichute et peut être utilisé en combinaison avec 
d’autres amarrages EN 795, absorbeurs EN 355, connecteurs EN 362, etc. Les 
modèles suivants constituent des harnais antichute pour le corps : PYL TEC-2, ou 
le modèle ALP TEC-2 connecté aux pectoral ALP TOP-2. Attention ! Contrôler la 
valeur du tirant d’air du dispositif antichute utilisée dans les instructions d’utilisation. 

Attention ! S’il faut utiliser seulement des points d’amarrage conformes à la norme 
EN 795 (résistance minimale 12 kN ou 18 kN pour amarrages non métalliques) et ne 
présentant pas de bords tranchants.
7.2 - EN 358:2018. La ceinture est approuvée pour être utilisée par un utilisateur, 
en comprenant les outils et l’équipement, de 140 kg. Ces points d’attache latéraux (F) 
sont destinés au maintien de l’utilisateur sur le lieu de travail. Les utiliser pour connec-
ter une cordelette de positionnement sur le travail ou de retenue. S’assurer d’être ne 
mesure de poser les pieds afin de pouvoir travailler dans les meilleures conditions. Ré-
gler la longe de maintien au travail de manière à la mettre en tension et en veillant à ce 
que le point d’ancrage se trouve à une hauteur égale ou supérieure à celle de la cein-
ture. Attention ! Les points d’attache EN 358 ont été conçus pour arrêter une chute. Il 
ne faut pas utiliser une ceinture de retenue si on prévoit le risque que l’utilisateur reste 
en suspension sur la ceinture ou soit soumis à une tension involontaire au moyen de 
la même ceinture. Attention ! Dans le cas d’emploi d’un système de positionnement 
sur le lieu de travail, l’utilisateur normalement est soutenu par l’équipement. Pourtant, 
il est essentiel de considérer l’emploi d’un système de soutien, par exemple un système 
antichute. Attention ! Les deux éléments d’attache latéraux doivent toujours être utili-
sés ensemble, en les reliant grâce à une longe de maintien au travail.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Charge nominale maximale : 140 kg. Ce point d’attache ventral 
(G) est destiné à la retenue, au maintien au travail et à l’accès par cordes. Utiliser 
cet élément pour connecter une cordelette de retenue ou de maintien au travail, un 
descendeur, etc. Attention ! Le point d’attache EN 813 n’est pas adapté pour arrêter 
une chute. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Seuls le modèle ALP TEC-2 possèdent un point d’attache 
ventral (G) certifié EN 12777 qui peut être utilisé pour connecter des cordes, connec-
teurs, dispositifs d’assurage, etc. Le harnais peut être utilisé pour des activités d’esca-
lade ou d’alpinisme, pour les techniques d’assurage, de descente en rappel, sur une 
via ferrata, etc. 
7.5 - Autres avertissements. 1) Les porte-matériels servent à pendre les matériels. 
Ne jamais les utiliser à d’autres fins (assurage, descente). Attention ! Les anneaux 
porte-matériel situés sur les bretelles sont conçus pour que les mousquetons d’une 
longe antichute puissent y être accrochés quand celle-ci n’est pas utilisée. Les anneaux 
sont conçus pour permettre au connecteur de se détacher s’ils sont soumis à une 
charge supérieures à quelques kilogrammes, de manière à ne pas interférer avec le 
déclenchement de l’absorbeur d’énergie en cas de chute (Fig. 7). 2) La suspension 
inerte dans le harnais risque de provoquer de graves dommages physiologiques, voire 
de conduire à la mort.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen und 
einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung des Produkts 
genau durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthält nur den allgemei-
nen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen für einen korrekten Gebrauch 
des folgenden Produktes/e: Arbeitsgurte Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. Dieses Produkt ist eine Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 
gegen Abstürzen (P.S.A.); er steht im Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. 
EN 361:2002 - Auffanggurte EN 358:2018 - Gurte zur Arbeitsplatzpositionierung 
und Haltegurte EN 813:2008 - Sitzgurte EN 12277:2015-C - Bergsteigerausrüstung: 
Anseilgurte. Achtung! Überprüfen Sie die Normen, für welche die Vorrichtung in 
Ihrem Besitz zugelassen ist (Abb. 2). Achtung! Einige Gurt-Modelle ergänzen kom-
plexe Vorrichtungen (z.B.Verbindungsmittel): Lesen Sie die jeweiligen Bedienungsan-
weisungen aufmerksam durch und beachten Sie die Einsatzbeschränkungen. Ach-
tung! Die Vorrichtung wird nur mit Vorrichtungen mit CE-Markierung verwendet, mit 
Arbeitsausrüstung wie Verbindungselemente (EN362), seile (EN 1891), usw. Achtung! 
Für dieses Produkt muss die Anleitung der Norm EN 365 beachten werden (allgemeine 
Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 2.5). Achtung! Für dieses Produkt ist eine gründliche 
regelmäßige Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 8).
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen 
lesen (Absatz 9 / Tabelle D): M2; N3.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 3-5). A) Etikett mit Kennzeichnung. B) Vordere Brustschnalle 
zum Einstellen. C) Auffangöse auf Brusthöhe EN 361. D) Großbuchstabe A, der auf 
die Auffangöse in Brusthöhe EN 361 hinweist. E) Verbindungsmittel Brustgurt/Sitz-
gurt. F) Seitliche Auffangöse EN 358. G) Vorderseitige Auffangöse EN 813 oder EN 
12777 (nur bei den angegebenen Modellen). H) Einstellschnallen Gürtel. I1) Selbst-
blockierende Beinschlaufenschnallen. I2) Schnellverschlussschnalle für Beinschlaufen. 
L) Rückseitige Auffangöse EN 361. M) Hintere Brustschnalle zum Einstellen. N) Ver-
bindungsschnalle auf Brusthöhe. O) Materialschlaufen. P) Öse für Verbindungsmittel 
Brustgurt/Sitzgurt.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanwei-
sungen lesen (Absatz 2.4): 1 (Schnallen); 1, 3 (Anschlagelemente); 12 (Schlingen und 
Nähte).
4) MARKIERUNG. Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der 
allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5). 4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 1). 
Angaben: 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) Abbildung zur Erklärung der 
Schließ- und Befestigungsart der Einstellschnallen; 31) Piktogramm, das einen nicht 
korrekten Einbindungspunkt aufzeigt (Materialträger-Öse); 32) Beschriftbarer Bereich 
zur Identifizierung des Artikels.
4.2 - Rückverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 1). Angaben: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLEN. Zusätzlich zu den nachstehenden gemeldeten Kontrollen, man 
muss die Anmerkungen beschreibt in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen beach-
ten (Absatz 3).
Während der Benutzung: während des Gebrauchs sind regelmäßig die Schnallen bzw. 
die Einstellvorrichtungen zu kontrollieren.
6) EINSTELLUNG. Wählen Sie einen Gurt in der passenden Größe. Konsultieren Sie 
dazu die entsprechende Tabelle (Abb. 2) mit folgenden Werten: A) Statur des Benutzers; 
B) Gürtelumfang; C) Umfang der Beinschlaufen. Vor dem ersten Einsatz ist der Gurt 
anzuprobieren und an einem sicheren Ort einzustellen, um sicherzugehen, dass die 
Größe geeignet ist, eine ausreichende Einstellung möglich ist und der nötige Komfort 
für den Gebrauchszweck gegeben ist.
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Stellen Sie den Gürtel mit Hilfe der Schnallen ein 
(Abb. 6), so dass er perfekt am Körper anliegt, aber nicht zu eng sitzt. Stellen Sie die 
Beinschlaufen mit Hilfe der Schnallen so ein, dass zwischen den Beinschlaufen und 
dem Bein des Benutzers noch eine Hand hindurch passt. Führen Sie mögliche überzäh-
lige Bänder durch die entsprechenden Schlaufen. 
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Verbinden Sie das freie Band mit der Verbindungsschnalle N auf 
dem Gürtel und führen Sie es dann durch die Einstellschnalle M, wie in Abb. 4.1-4.3 
dargestellt. Verbinden Sie anschließend das Verbindungsmittel E mit der entsprechen-
den Öse S. Gehen Sie sicher, dass die Verriegelungshülse geschlossen ist (Abb. 4.4-
4.5). Stellen Sie abschließend den Brustgurt mit Hilfe der Einstellschnalle B ein. 
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Legen Sie den Sitzgurt an und stellen Sie ihn ein 
wie unter Punkt 4.1. beschrieben. Betätigen Sie die Einstellschnalle B, um den Abstand 
zwischen Brustgurt und Gürtel zu erhöhen, damit der Kopf durch die Gurte durchpasst. 
Stellen Sie abschließend den Brustgurt ein, indem Sie die Einstellschnalle B betätigen. 
Führen Sie eventuelle überzählige Bänder durch die vorgesehenen Schlaufen.
7) BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG. Jegliche Art von Höhenarbeit setzt die Verwendung 
von Persönlicher Schutzausrüstung (PSA) zum Schutz vor Abstürzen voraus. Bevor sich 
die Bediener an ihren Arbeitsplatz begeben, sind alle Risikofaktoren (Umwelt-, Begleit- 
und Folgerisiken) zu bedenken.
7.1 - EN 361:2002. Die Vorrichtung entspricht der Norm EN 361 und die Tests 
wurden mit einer Prüfpuppe auf 140 kg bestanden und durchgeführt. Die Auffangösen 
in Brusthöhe (C) oder auf der Rückseite (L) sind durch den Buchstaben A (D) gekenn-
zeichnet und dienen dazu, eine Fallschutzvorrichtung laut EN 363 zu verbinden (z. B. 
Falldämpfer, mitlaufendes Auffanggerät usw.). Ein Fallgurt ist Teil eines Fallschutzsys-
tems und kann in Verbindung mit Anschlagpunkten EN 795, Dämpfern EN 355, Ver-
bindungsmitteln EN 362 usw. verwendet werden. Fallgurte sind die Modelle PYL TEC-2 
bzw. das Modell ALP TEC-2 verbunden mit dem Brustgurt ALP TOP-2. Achtung! Prüfen 
Sie den Sturzraum der verwendeten Fallschutzvorrichtung in den entsprechenden Be-
dienungsanweisungen. Achtung! Es dürfen ausschließlich Anschlagpunkte eingesetzt 
werden, die der Norm EN 795 entsprechen (Mindestwiderstand 12 kN oder 18 kN für 
nichtmetallische Anschlagpunkte) und sie keine scharfen Kanten besitzen. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. Der Gurt ist für den persönlichen Gebrauch eines Benutzers auf 
140 kg (Werkzeuge und Ausrüstung inbegriffen) genehmigt. Diese seitlichen Anschlag-
punkte (F) dienen zur Positionierung des Benutzers am Arbeitsplatz. Verwenden Sie sie, 
um das Seil zum Einstellen der Arbeits- oder Halteposition zu verbinden. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass Sie die Füße abstützen können, um bequem zu arbeiten. Das Verbin-
dungsmittel für Arbeitsplatzpositionierung so einstellen, dass es gespannt erscheint und 

der Anschlagpunkt auf der selben Höhe oder oberhalb des Gürtels liegt. Achtung! 
Die Anschlagmittel EN 358 sind nicht geeignet, um einen Absturz aufzufangen. Der 
Rückhaltegurt sollte nicht verwendet werden, falls ein Risiko ist zu rechnen, dass der 
Arbeiter an dem Gurt gehangen bleibt, oder an einer unbeabsichtigten Spannung 
durch das Gurt ausgesetzt ist. Achtung! Wenn ein Positionierungssystem am Arbeits-
platz verwendet wird, der Benutzer ist normalerweise bei der Ausrüstung unterstützt. 
Es ist daher erforderlich, die Verwendung eines Aufsatzsystems vorauszusehen, zum 
Beispiel ein Fallschutzsystem. Achtung! Die beiden seitlichen Anschlagpunkte müs-
sen stets zusammen verwendet werden, sie können mit einer Positionierungsschlinge 
verbunden werden.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Maximale Nennlast: 140 kg. Dieses ventrale Anschlagmittel (G) 
dient für Rückhaltesystem, Positionierungssystem am Arbeitsplatz und seilunterstütztes 
Zugangssystem. Verwenden Sie es zum Verbinden mit einem Seil zur Arbeitsplatzpo-
sitionierung oder mit einer Rückhalteschlinge zur Fortbewegung bzw. mit einem Ab-
seilgerät usw. Achtung! Das Anschlagmittel EN 813 eignet sich nicht zum Auffangen 
eines Absturzes. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Nur bei den Modell ALP TEC-2 ist das ventrale Anschlag-
mittel (G) nach EN 12777 normiert und kann zum Verbinden von Seilen, Verbindungs-
mitteln, Sicherungsvorrichtungen usw. eingesetzt werden. Der Gurt kann zum Klettern 
und Bergsteigen, für Sicherungstechniken, zum Abseilen und zum Begehen von Kletter-
steigen usw. verwendet werden. 
7.5 - Zusatzhinweise. 1) Die Materialschlaufen dienen nur zum Anhängen von Ma-
terial und dürfen nicht für andere Zwecke verwendet werden (sichern, abseilen usw.). 
Achtung! Die Materialträgerösen an den Schulterträgern wurden für die Befestigung 
von Karabinern eines Auffangverbindungsmittels entworfen, wann diese nicht ge-
braucht werden. Die Ösen wurden so konzipiert, dass sie das Verbindungselement 
loslassen, sollte die Belastung mehr als einige Kilogramm betragen, um die Öffnung 
des Falldämpfers im Falle eines Sturzes nicht zu beeinträchtigen (Abb. 7). 2) Das in-
aktive Hängen im Gurt kann zu schweren physiologischen Schäden oder sogar zum 
Tod führen.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte general y 
una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Atención! Este 
folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Esta anotación incluye las informaciónes necesarias para el uso correcto del siguiente 
producto/s: arneses para trabajos Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. Este producto es un dispositivo de protección indi-
vidual (P.P.E.) contra caídas de altura y cumple con el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. 
EN 361:2002 - Arneses anticaída para el cuerpo. EN 358:2018 - Cinturones de 
colocación en el trabajo y retención. EN 813:2008 - Arneses basse. EN 12277:2015-
C - Equipamiento para alpinismo: arneses. ¡Atención! Verifique las normativas para 
las que está homologado el dispositivo en su posesión (Fig. 2). ¡Atención! Algunos 
modelos de arneses incluyen dispositivos complejos (es. conectores): lea atentamente 
las respectivas instrucciones de uso y respete los límites de uso. ¡Atención! El dispo-
sitivo se puede utilizar solamente con productos marcados CE, material de trabajo 
como conectores (EN362), cuerdas (EN 1891), etc. ¡Atención! Por este producto es 
necesario respetar las indicaciones de la Norma EN 365 (instrucciones generales – 
paragrafo 2.5). ¡Atención! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspección periodica 
detallada (instrucciones generales – paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones gene-
rales (sección 9 / tabla D): M2; N3.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3-5). A) Etiqueta con referencia. B) Hebilla de regulación 
pectoral anterior. C) Elemento de conexión esternal EN 361. D) Letra mayúscula A, 
que indica el elemento de conexión esternal EN 361. E) Conector pectoral/cintura. 
F) Elemento de conexión lateral EN 358. G) Elemento de conexión frontal EN 813 o 
EN 12777 (sólo en los modelos indicados). H) Hebillas de regulación de la cintura. 
I1) Hebillas autobloqueo perneras. I2) Hebillas de apertura rápida de las perneras. L) 
Elemento de conexión dorsal EN 361. M) Hebilla de regulación pectoral posterior. N) 
Hebilla de conexión pectoral. O) Portamateriales. P) Anillo para el conector pectoral/
cintura.
3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales 
(sección 2.4): 1 (hebillas); 1, 3 (elementos de conexión); 12 (cinta y costuras).
4) MARCADO. Números/letras sin título: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones 
generales (párrafo 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 1). Indicaciones: 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) Picto-
grama que ilustra como cerrar o fijar las hebillas de regulación; 31) Pictograma que 
ilustra un punto de enganche incorrecto (portamateriales); 32) Zona escribible para 
identificación del dispositivo.
4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 1). Indicaciones: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES. Además de las inspecciones siguientes, respetar lo que es indicado 
en las instrucciones generales (paragrafo 3). Durante cada utilización: es importante 
controlar regularmente las hebillas y/o dispositivos de regulación.
6) REGULACIÓN. Elija el arnés de la talla adecuada consultando la tabla apropiada 
(Fig. 2), que contiene los valores de: A) Altura del usuario; B) Circunferencia de la 
cintura; C) Circunferencia de los muslos. Antes del primer uso, realice una prueba 
de encaje y regulación en un lugar seguro, asegúrese de que el arnés sea de la talla 
correcta, que permita una regulación suficiente y que presente un nivel de comodidad 
aceptable para el uso previsto.
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Regule la cintura, utilizando las hebillas de 
regulación (Fig. 6) de modo que se adhiera perfectamente al cuerpo, sin que resulte 
demasiado estrecha. Regule las musleras, utilizando las hebillas de regulación de 
modo que pueda pasar una mano entre la muslera y la pierna del usuario. Introduzca 
la cinta en exceso por los pasadores apropiados.
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Conecte la cinta libre a la hebilla de conexión N, situada en la 
cintura, y vuelva a pasarla por el interior de la hebilla de regulación M, come se 
muestra en (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). A continuación, conecte el conector E al anillo apropiado 
S, asegurándose de que se cierre el anillo (Fig. 4.4-4.5). Regule el final del pectoral, 
utilizando la hebilla de regulación B. 
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Use y regule la parte baja, como en el punto 4.1. 
Utilice la hebilla de regulación B para aumentar la distancia del pectoral/cintura y 
permitir el paso de la cabeza por los tirantes. Regule al final el pectoral con la hebilla 
de regulación B. Introduzca la cinta en exceso por los pasadores apropiados.
7) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO. Cualquier trabajo en altura requiere el uso de 
Equipos de Protección Individual (EPI) contra el riesgo de caídas. Antes de acceder 
al puesto de trabajo, se deben considerar todos los factores de riesgo (ambiental, 
concomitante, consecuencial).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. El dispositivo cumple con la norma EN 361 y las pruebas se re-
alizaron y pasaron con un muñeco de 140 kg. Estos elementos de sujeción esternal (C) 
o dorsal (L) se señalan con la letra A (D) y están destinados a conectar un dispositivo 
de parada de caída contemplado en la EN 363 (por ejemplo, absorbedor de energía, 
anticaída guiada por la cuerda, etc.). Un arnés anticaída para el cuerpo es un compo-
nente de un sistema de parada de caída y puede ser utilizado en combinación con an-
clajes EN 795, absorbedores EN 355, conectores EN 362, etc. Son arneses anticaída 
para el cuerpo y modelos PYL TEC-2, o modelo ALP TEC-2 conectado al pectoral 
ALP TOP-2. ¡Atención! Verifique el valor del tirante de aire del dispositivo anticaída 
empleado en las respectivas instrucciones de uso. ¡Atención! Se deben utilizar exclusi-
vamente puntos de anclaje, de conformidad con la norma EN 795 (resistencia mínima 
12 kN o 18 kN para anclajes no metálicos), que no presenten ángulos punzantes. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. El cinturón está aprobado para su uso por un usuario de 140 
kg, incluidas herramientas y equipos. Estos elementos de sujeción lateral (F) están 
destinados a la colocación del usuario en el lugar de trabajo. Utilícelos para conectar 
un cordino de colocación en el trabajo o para la retención. Asegúrese de poder 
apoyar los pies para poder trabajar cómodamente. Ajustar el elemento de amarre de 
sujeción de tal manera que se quede en tensión; que el punto de anclaje sea a una 
altura igual o superior a la altura del cinturón. ¡Atención! Los elementos de sujeción 
EN 358 no son aptos para parar una caída. No se debe utilizar un cinturón para el 
trabajo en retención cuando exista el riesgo de que el usuario se quede suspendido del 
cinturón o expuesto a una tensión involuntaria a través del cinturón mismo. ¡Atención! 
Utilizando un sistema de trabajo en sujeción, el usuario normalmente es apoyado 
por el equipamiento. Por lo tanto, es esencial considerar el uso de un sistema de 
backup, como un sistema anticaídas. ¡Atención! Los dos elementos de enganche 
laterales siempre deben utilizarse a la vez, connectándolos por medio de un elemento 
de amarre de sujeción.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Carga nominal máxima: 140 kg. Este elemento de sujeción 
ventral (G) está destinado al uso en sistemas de retención, de posicionamiento en el 
punto del trabajo y de acceso mediante cuerda. Usarlo para conectar un cordelillo de 

posicionamiento o de retención, un descensor, etc ¡Atención! El elemento de sujeción 
EN 813 no es apto para parar una caída. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Sólo en los modelos ALP TEC-2 y ALP TEC FUL el elemento 
de sujeción ventral (G) cumple la norma EN 12777 y se puede emplear para la 
conexión de las cuerdas, conectores, dispositivos de aseguramiento, etc. El arnés se 
puede emplear en escaladas y alpinismo, para técnicas de aseguramiento, descenso 
y rápel, recorrer una via de hierro, etc. 
7.5 - Advertencias adicionales. 1) Los porta materiales sirven solo para colgar los 
materiales. No los use para otros fines (autoasegurarse, rápel, etc.). ¡Atención! Las 
trabillas portamaterial ubicadas en los tirantes están diseñadas para enganchar los 
mosquetones de un elemento de amarre anticaída cuando no esté en uso. Las trabillas 
están diseñadas para liberar el conector cuando sean sometidas a una carga superior 
a unos pocos kilogramos, para no interferir con la abertura del absorbedor de energía 
en el caso de una caída; (Fig. 7). 2) La suspensión inherte en el arnés puede provocar 
graves problemas fisiológicos o la muerte.
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Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten består av en generell og en spesifikk in-
struksjon, og begge må leses nøye før bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjør kun den 
spesifikke instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nødvendig for riktig bruk av føl-
gende produkt (er): Klatresele for arbeid Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) BRUKSOMRÅDE. Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot 
fall fra høyder. Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. EN 361:2002 - Fall-
sikringsseler for kroppen. EN 358:2018 - Belter for tilkomst på jobben og for tilba-
keholdelse. EN 813:2008 - Lave seler. EN 12277:2015-C - Utstyr for alpinisme: seler. 
Forsiktig! Sjekk hvilke standarder din anordning er godkjent for (Fig. 2). Forsiktig! 
Noen sele-modeller av seler bruker komplekse enheter (f.eks. karabiner): Les nøye 
bruksanvisningene for disse og respekter bruksområdene som er anvist. Forsiktig! 
Enheten kan kun brukes med CE-merkede enheter, arbeidsutstyr som koblingsstykker 
(EN362), kabler (EN 1891) o.l. Forsiktig! Indikasjonene for EN 365 må observeres for 
dette produktet (generelle instruksjoner / avsnitt 2.5). Forsiktig! For dette produktet er 
en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (generelle instruksjoner / punkt 8).
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 
9 / tabell D): M2; N3.
3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 3-5). A) Etikett med merking. B) Fremre reguleringsspenne på 
bryst. C) Festeelement på bryst EN 361. D) Stor bokstav A, som indikerer festeelemen-
tet på bryst EN 361. E) Koplingsstykke på bryst/belte. F) Festeelement på siden EN 
358. G) Fremre festeelement EN 813 eller EN 12777 (kun på de indikerte modellene). 
H) Reguleringsspenner for beltet. I1) Selvblokkerende lårspenner. I2) Hurtigutløsende 
lårspenner. L) Festeelement på ryggen EN 361; M) Bakre reguleringsspenne på bryst. 
N) Koblingsspenne på bryst. O) Utstyrsholder. P) Løkke for koblingsstykke bryst/belte.
3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 2.4): 1 
(spenner); 1, 3 (festeelementer); 12 (bånd og sømmer).
4) MERKING. Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjo-
nene (punkt 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 1). Indikasjoner: 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) 
Piktogram som viser hvordan man lukker og regulerer spennene; 31) Piktogram som 
viser et feil festepunkt (stropp for feste av materialer); 32) Området for brukernavn. 
4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 1). Indikasjoner: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. I tillegg til kontrollene som er angitt nedenfor, må du følge indi-
kasjonene gitt i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 3). Under hver bruk: det er viktig å 
kontrollere spenner og/eller reguleringsanordninger regelmessig.
6) REGULERING. Velg en sele med passende størrelse ved hjelp av den tilhørende 
tabellen (Fig. 2), som inneholder følgende verdier: A) Brukerens størrelse, B) Omkret-
sen på beltet, C) Omkretsen på lårstroppene. Før første gangs bruk, utfør en test på 
en trygg plass, for å sjekke at du har riktig størrelse, at den er regulert riktig, og har et 
komfortnivå som er akseptabelt for det tiltenkte bruk. 
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Reguler beltet ved hjelp av reguleringsspennene 
(Fig. 6) slik at den sitter perfekt på kroppen, uten å være for stram. Reguler lårstroppene 
ved hjelp av reguleringsspennene, slik at du får plass til en hånd mellom lårstroppen 
og beinet til brukeren. Tre eventuell overflødig bånd inn i de egnede beltehullene. 
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Koble den frie stroppen til koblingsspenne N, plassert på beltet, 
og tre den inn i reguleringsspenne M, som vist (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). Koble deretter ko-
plingsstykket E til den egnede løkken S, og forsikre deg om at du har lukket skrulåsen 
(Fig. 4.4-4.5). Juster til slutt bryststykket ved hjelp av reguleringsspenne B.
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Ta på og reguler den lave delen som i punkt 4.1. 
Juster reguleringsspenne B for å øke avstanden bryst/belte og tillate at hodet kan pas-
sere mellom skulderstroppene. Juster til slutt bryststykket ved hjelp av reguleringsspen-
ne B. Tre eventuell overflødig bånd inn i de egnede beltehullene.
7) BRUKSANVISNING. 
Alt arbeid i høyden forutsetter bruk av personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som sikrer mot fall. 
Før tilgang til arbeidsstasjon må alle risikofaktorene vurderes (miljømessige, samtidige, 
følgeskader).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. Enheten oppfyller EN 361 og testene ble utført og bestått med 
en dummy på 140 kg. Disse festepunktene, bryst (C) eller rygg (L) er merket med 
bokstaven A (D) og skal brukes til å koble til en fallsikringsanordning i samsvar med 
EN 363 (f.eks. falldemper, fallsikring styrt på tau o.l.). En fallsikringssele for kroppen 
er en del av et fallsikringssystem og kan brukes i kombinasjon med festeanordninger 
EN 795, absorbatorer EN 355, karabinene EN 362 etc. Modellene PYL TEC-2, og 
modellen ALP TEC-2 koblet til brystpartiet ALP TOP-2, er fallsikringsseler for kropp. 
Advarsel! Kontroller verdien til luftstrømmen til den anvendte fallsikringsanordningen i 
de tilhørende bruksanvisningene. Advarsel! Det må kun benyttes festepunkter som er i 
overensstemmelse med standarden EN 795 (minimumsresistens 12 kN eller 18 kN for 
festeanordninger som ikke er av metall), og som ikke har skarpe kanter.
7.2 - EN 358:2018. Beltet er godkjent til bruk for en person, inkludert verktøy og 
utstyr, på 140 kg. Disse sidekoplingsstykkene (F) er ment for brukerens tilkomst på 
arbeidsstedet. Bruk dem for å koble til en støtteline. Forsikre deg om at du har noe å 
støtte føttene på for å kunne jobbe komfortabelt. Juster posisjoneringssnoren slik at den 
spennes og forankringspunktet er i en høyde som er lik eller høyere enn beltet. Advar-
sel! Festeelementene EN 358 er ikke egnet for å stanse fall. Posisjoneringsbeltet burde 
ikke brukes hvor det foreligger fare for at brukeren forblir hengende i beltet eller utsatt 
for en ufrivillig spenning gjennom selve beltet. Forsiktig! Ved hjelp av et arbeidspo-
sisjoneringssystem, støttes brukeren vanligvis av utstyret. Derfor er det viktig å vurdere 
å benytte et backup-system, for eksempel et fallbeskyttelsessystem. Advarsel! De to 
festeelementene på siden må alltid brukes sammen, koblet med en posisjonsstropp.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Maksimal belastning: 140 kg. Dette festepunktet på brystet (G) 
er tiltenkt bruk i systemer for tilbakeholding, tilkomst, og for tilkomstsystemer med tau. 
Bruk den for å koble til en støtteline, en nedfiringsbrems etc. Advarsel! Festeelementet 
EN 813 er ikke egnet for å stanse et fall. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Kun på modellen ALP TEC-2 er festepunktet på brystet (G) i 
samsvar med EN 12777 og kan brukes for tilkobling av tau, koplingsstykker, sikringsa-
nordninger etc. Selen kan brukes ved klatring og alpinisme, til sikringssystemer, nedfi-
ring i dobbelttau, klatring på en via ferrata (klatresti med wire) etc. 
7.5 - Ytterligere advarsler. 1) Materialholderne er kun laget til å henge fast materia-
ler. Må ikke brukes til andre formål (sikre seg, fire seg ned, etc.). Advarsel! Åpningen 
for feste av materialer som er plassert på selene er laget for å kunne plassere karabi-
nene til en fallsikringsstropp når den ikke brukes. Åpningene er laget for å frigjøre ko-
blingen hvis de utsettes for en belastning over et par kilo, slik at den ikke skal ha noen 
innvirkning på falldemperen i tilfelle av fall (Fig. 7). 2) Å henge i selen kan forårsake 
alvorlige fysiske skader eller død.
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De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat uit een algemene en een specifieke 
instructie en beide moeten vóor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let op! Dit blad 
bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.
SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2.
Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de) vol-
gende product(en): klimgordels Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED. 
Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen vallen van een ho-
ogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016/425. EN 361:2002 - Valgordels. EN 
358:2018 - Gordels voor werkpositionering en -behoud. EN 813:2008 - Zitgordels. 
EN 12277:2015-C - Bergbeklimmersuitrusting: Harnasgordels. Let op! Controleer 
de regelgevingen waarvoor de uitrusting in uw bezit is goedgekeurd (Fig. 2). Let op! 

Sommige modellen van harnasgordels zijn voorzien van complexe uitrustingen (es. 
karabijnhaak): lees de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen aandachtig en neem de 
gebruiksbeperkingen in acht. Let op! 
Het product kan alleen worden gebruikt met CE-gemarkeerde apparaten, uitrusting 
voor werkuitrusting zoals connectoren (EN362), touwen (EN 1891), etc. Let op! 
Voor dit product moeten de instructies van EN 365 (algemene instructies/paragraaf 
2.5) in acht worden genomen. Let op! Voor dit product is een grondige periodieke 
inspectie verplicht (algemene instructies/paragraaf 8).
2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (para-
graaf 9/tabel D): M2; N3.
3) BENAMING (Afb. 3-5). A) Etiket met markering; B) Afstelgesp borstriem aan 
de voorzijde; C) Sternaal verbindingselement EN 361; D) Hoofdletter A, ter aan-
duiding van het sternaal verbindingselement EN 361; E) Connector borst/riem. F) 
Lateraal verbindingselement EN 358; G) Frontaal verbindingselement EN 813 of 
EN 12777 (uitsluitend in de aangeduide modellen); H) Gespen voor het afstellen 
van de gordel; I1) Automatisch vergrendelende gespen beenlussen; I2) Snelgespen 
beenlussen; L) Dorsaal verbindingselement EN 361; M) Afstelgesp borstriem aan 
de achterzijde; N) Verbindingsgesp borstriem; O) Materiaaldragers; P) Oog voor 
borstriem-/gordelkarabijnhaak.
3.1 - Belangrijkste materialen. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (para-
graaf 2.4): 1 (gespen); 1, 3 (koppelingselementen); 12 (banden en naden).
4) MARKERING. Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene 
instructies (hoofdstuk 5). 
4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 1). Indicaties: 1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 18; 30) 
Pictogram dat toont hoe de afstelgespen dienen te worden gesloten en vastgezet; 
31) Pictogram ter illustratie van een onjuist koppelingspunt (oog materiaaldrager); 
32) Prostor za vnos oznake pripomočka.
4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 1). Indicaties: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES. Neem naast de volgende controles ook de algemene instructies 
(paragraaf 3) in acht.
Tijdens elk gebruik: het is belangrijk om tijdens het gebruik regelmatig de gespen 
en/of de afsteluitrustingen te controleren.
6) AFSTELLEN. Selecteer de juiste maat van harnasgordel door de hiervoor bedo-
elde tabel (Fig. 2) te raadplegen, waarin de volgende waarden zijn opgenomen: 
A) Lichaamslengte van de gebruiker; B) Omtrek van de gordel; C) Omtrek van 
de beenlussen. Voor het eerste gebruik dient de harnasgordel op een veilige plek 
aangetrokken en afgesteld te worden, om er zeker van te zijn dat de harnasgordel 
de juiste maat heeft, voldoende is afgesteld en een aanvaardbaar comfortniveau 
heeft voor het beoogde gebruik. 
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Stel de gordel af met behulp van de afstelge-
spen (Fig. 6), zodanig dat deze perfect aansluit op het lichaam, zonder te strak te 
zitten. Stel de beenlussen af met behulp van de afstelgespen, zodanig dat er een 
hand past tussen de beenlus en het been van de gebruiker. Voer eventuele overtol-
lige stukken riem in de hiervoor bedoelde doorsteeklussen in.
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Verbind de vrije riem met de verbindingsgesp N, die zich op de 
gordel bevindt, en voer deze weer door de binnenkant van de afstelgesp M, zoals 
afgebeeld (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). Verbind vervolgens de karabijnhaak E met het hiervoor 
bedoelde oog S, en zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingsring gesloten is (Fig. 4.4-4.5). 
Stel tot slot de borstriem af met behulp van de afstelgesp B. 
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Het onderste gedeelte kan worden aange-
trokken en afgesteld zoals omschreven in punt 4.1. Stel de afstelgesp B af om de 
afstand tussen de borstriem/gordel te vergroten, zodat het hoofd tussen de schou-
derriemen door past. Stel tot slot de borstriem af met behulp van de afstelgesp B. 
Voer eventuele overtollige stukken riem in de hiervoor bedoelde doorsteeklussen in.
7) GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING. Voor alle werkzaamheden dient gebruik te worden 
gemaakt van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) tegen risico van vallen. Al-
vorens de werkplek te betreden dienen alle risicofactoren (gelijktijdig, voortvloeiend 
of m.b.t. omgeving) in overweging te worden genomen.
7.1 - EN 361:2002. Het instrument is conform EN 361 en de geslaagde testen 
werden uitgevoerd met een pop van 140 kg. De verbindingselementen, sternaal (C) 
of dorsaal (L), zijn gemarkeerd met de letter A (D) en zijn ontworpen voor het ver-
binden van een valstopsysteem, die valt onder de EN 363 (bijv. energieabsorbers, 
valbeveiliging op touw). Een valgordel voor het lichaam is een onderdeel van een 
valstopsysteem en kan worden toegepast in combinatie met EN 795 verankeringen, 
EN 355 absorbers, EN 362 karabijnhaken, enz. Het betreft hier de volgende model-
len van valgordels voor het lichaam: PYL TEC-2, of het model ALP TEC-2 verbonden 
met de ALP TOP-2 borstriem. Let op! Controleer de waarde van de hefhoogte van 
de gebruikte valuitrusting in overeenkomst met de instructies voor het gebruik. Let 
op! Er dient uitsluitend gebruik te worden gemaakt van verankeringspunten conform 
de norm EN 795 (minimale weerstand van 12 kN of 18 kN voor niet-metalen veran-
keringen), die geen scherpe randen bevatten. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. De gordel is goedgekeurd voor gebruik door een persoon 
met gewicht tot 140 kg, met inbegrip van instrumenten en werktuigen. De laterale 
verbindingselementen (F) zijn bedoeld voor het positioneren van de gebruiker op 
de werkplaats. Gebruik deze elementen voor het verbinden van een leeflijn voor 
werkpositionering of werkplaatsbeperking. De hulplijn zo regelen dat het gespannen 
blijft en dat het ankerpunt zich bevindt op een hoogt die gelijk of groter is dan deze 
van de gordel. Let op! De EN 358 verbindingselementen zijn niet geschikt voor het 
stoppen van een val. Een ophoudingsgordel zou niet gebruikt moeten worden waar 
een risico bestaat dat de gebruiker opgehangen blijft aan de gordel of blootgesteld 
wordt aan onbedoelde spanning via de gordel zelf. Let op! Door op de werkplaats 
gebruik te maken van een positioneringssysteem, wordt de gebruiker normaal ge-
zien ondersteund door de uitrusting. Het is daarom essentieel een backup-systeem 
te overwegen, bijvoorbeeld een anti-valsysteem. Let op! De twee laterale verbin-
dingselementen worden altijd samen gebruikt, door deze te verbinden met behulp 
van een positioneringslijn.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Maximale nominale belasting: 140 kg. Het centrale verbin-
dingselement (G) is bedoeld voor het gebruik in systemen voor werkpositionering en 
-behoud en voor toegang met kabel. Gebruik het element voor het verbinden van 
een leeflijn voor positionering of behoud, een afdaalapparaat, enz. Let op! Het EN 
813 verbindingselement is niet geschikt voor het stoppen van een val. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Uitsluitend voor de model ALP TEC-2 geldt dat het 
ventrale verbindingselement (G) overeenkomstig de norm EN 12777 is en kan wor-
den gebruikt voor het verbinden van leeflijnen, karabijnhaken, zekeringsmiddelen, 
enz. De harnasgordel kan worden gebruikt voor wandklimmen en bergbeklimmen, 
zekeringstechnieken, abseilen, het afleggen van een via ferrata, enz. 
7.5 - Extra waarschuwingen. 1) De materiaaldragers zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
het ophangen van materialen. Niet te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden (zekeren, 
abseilen, enz.). Let op! De lussen voor materiaaldragers die zich op het tuig bevin-
den, zijn ontworpen voor het opbergen van de karabiners van een vallijn, als deze 
niet in gebruik is. De lussen zijn ontworpen voor het vrijgeven van de connector als 
deze wordt onderworpen aan een belasting van meer dan een bepaald aantal kilo-
gram, zodanig dat ze niet interfereren met het openen van de energieabsorbeerder 
in geval van een val (Fig. 7). 2) Het onbeweeglijk hangen in een gordel kan leiden 
tot ernstige fysiologische letsels of de dood.
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ALP TOP-2 / ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR - NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

3.1 - FRONT SIDE 3.2 - BACK SIDE

ALP TOP-2 / ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR
ASSEMBLING

4.1 4.2 4.3

4.4

4.5

3

4

LABEL MARKING1

MODELS 
CHART

PRODUCT REF. No. SIZE STANDARDS A (cm) B (cm) C (cm)

A - Height of the user;
B - Circumference of the 
belt; C - Circumference 
of leg loops.

PYL TEC-2

7H156BCO1 S-M

EN 361:2002
EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008

160÷180 60÷100 45÷70

7H156CDO1 M-L 170÷190 70÷120 50÷80

7H156DEO1 L-XL 180÷205 75÷130 55÷90

PYL TEC-2 
QR

7H157BCO1 S-M 160÷180 60÷100 45÷70

7H157CDO1 M-L 170÷190 70÷120 50÷80

7H157DEO1 L-XL 180÷205 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TEC-2

7H160BCO1 S-M

EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008

EN 12277:2015-C

- 60÷100 45÷70

7H160CDO1 M-L - 70÷120 50÷80

7H160DEO1 L-XL - 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TEC-2 
QR

7H161BCO1 S-M - 60÷100 45÷70

7H161CDO1 M-L - 70÷120 50÷80

*only if used in combina-
tion with the sit harnesses 
Alp Tec-2 / Alp Tec-2 QR

7H161DEO1 L-XL - 75÷130 55÷90

ALP TOP-2 7H159AFO1 UNI EN 361:2002* 160÷205 - -

2

MADE IN EUROPE
EN 361:2002 EN 358:2018
EN 813:2008 EN 12277:2015-C 
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WORK
HARNESSES
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Adjustable work harnesses. 
可调工业安全。

G= + S

ENGLISH

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and spe-
cific instructions, both must be carefully read and understood be-
fore use. Attention! This leaflet shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 361 / 358 / 813 / 12277.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of 
the following product/s: work harnesses Pyl Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ 
QR; Alp Top-2.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. This product is a personal protec-
tive device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it is compliant with the 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 361:2002 - Full body harnesses 
against falls from a height. EN 358:2018 - Belts for work position-
ing and restraint. EN 813:2008 - Sit harnesses. EN 12277:2015-
C - Mountaineering equipment: harnesses. Attention! Verify the 
norms for which the owned device has been validated (Fig. 2). 
Attention! Some models include complex devices (ex. connector): 
please read carefully the relevant user instructions and comply with 
the limitations of use. Attention! The device can only be used in 
combination with CE-marked equipment, work equipment such 
as connectors (EN362), ropes (EN 1891), etc. Attention! For this 
product the indications of the standard EN 365 must be respected 
(general instructions / paragraph 2.5). Attention! For this product 
a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general instructions 
/ paragraph 8.)

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 
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7.5 - Additional warnings. 1) Gear loops are to be used only to 
hang materials. Do not use for other purposes (fastening, letting 
down etc.). Attention! The gear loops located on the shoulder 
straps are designed to attach the carabiners of a fall arrest lanyard 
when it is not in use. The loops are designed to release the con-
nector when they undergo a load greater than a few kilograms, in 
order not to interfere with the opening of the energy absorber in 
the case of a fall (Fig. 7); 2) Inert suspension in the harness can 
cause serious physiological injuries and, in extreme cases, fatality.

中文

此设备的说明书包括通用说明和专用说明，使用前须认真阅读
并理解两个说明。注意！此页只包含专用说明。
PYL TEC-2/QR - ALP TEC-2/QR- ALP TOP-2 具体说明。
此说明包括正确使用以下产品的必要信息：作业安全带 Pyl 
Tec-2/ QR; Alp Tec-2/ QR; Alp Top-2.
1)应用范围。
此产品是高空止坠个人保护设备（PPE）；其符合(EU) 
2016/425法规。EN 361：2002-防坠落全身安全带。EN 
358:2018 –工作定位和限制腰带。EN 813:2008-坐式安全
带。EN 12277:2015-C-登山设备：安全带。注意！确认已有的
设备符合标准（图2）.注意！部分型号包括复杂设备(例如主
锁)：仔细阅读相关使用说明，并在使用范围内使用。 注意！
设备只能与有CE认证的设备一起使用，如锁扣（EN362），绳
索(EN 1891)等。 注意！此产品的说明必须符合EN 365标准（
通用说明/图2.5）。 注意！此产品必须进行周期检查（通用说
明/图8）。
2）公告机构。通用说明中的图例（图9/表D）：M2; N3.
3）组成部分（图 3-5）。A)标签. B)前胸带调节卡扣。 C)
EN 361标准的胸部挂点。 D) 大写字母“A”表示EN 361胸部
挂点。 E) 胸部安全带/织带锁扣。F) EN 358标准侧部挂点。 
G) EN 813 或EN 12777标准的腹部挂点 (根据型号说明).H) 腰
带卡扣。 I1）自锁腿环卡扣。I2)腿环快速开合卡扣。 L) EN 
361标准背部挂点。 M)胸式安全带背部调节卡扣。 N) 胸部安
全带连接卡扣。 O) 装备环。 P) 胸式安全带主锁或梅龙锁连
接槽。
3.1-主要材料。通用说明中的图例（图2.4）：1 (卡扣); 1, 3 
(连接部件); 12 (织带和缝线)。
4）标记。
数字/非大写字母：通用说明中的图例（图5）。
4.1-通用（图1）。说明：1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 17; 
18; 30) 如何安装和调节卡扣的图示; 31) 错误连接的图示（
装备环）; 32) 用于填写使用者姓名的区域。
4.2-产品追踪（图1）。说明：T2; T8; T9.
5）检查。
进一步检查表，符合通用说明（图3）.
每次使用时：使用时要经常检查卡扣和调节设备。
6）设置。根据尺码表选择一个合适的尺码（图2），包含以下
信息：A)使用者身高; B) 腰带周长; C) 腿环周长。首次使用
前在安全的地方进行调节和试穿，以确保安全带的大小合适，
能够充分调节，并且在使用时能足够舒适。
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR。通过卡扣调节织带长度
（图6），使之能充分贴合身体，但不能过紧。通过卡扣调节
腿环，调节至一只手能通过腿环和腿之间，并将多余的织带穿
进固定环中。
6.2 - ALP TOP-2。将织带穿过腰带后部的连接卡扣S，再穿过
调节卡扣N（见图4.1-4.3）。 然后将主锁E与连接槽S相连，确
定锁门锁住（图4.4-4.5）。最后通过卡扣B调节胸式安全带。
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR。穿戴和调节下半部分，按
照图4.1，通过调节卡扣调整胸式安全带和腰带的距离，头部
能穿过肩带。最后调节卡扣B来调整胸部安全带。将多余的织
带穿进固定环中。
7)使用说明。
所有高空作业都需要使用个人保护设备以防止发生坠落。在进
入工作面之前，要评估所有的风险因素（环境，直接关系，间
接关系）。
7.1 - EN 361:2002。 设备符合EN361标准，测试经过了140KG
假人的测试。 胸部挂点（C）和背部挂点（L），其标有字母
A（D），它们用于连接EN 363标准防坠器（例如：势能吸收
器，导向型防坠器等）。防坠落全身安全带是防坠系统中的
一个部分，它们必须配合EN 795锚点，EN 355势能吸收器，EN 
362主锁等。PYL TEC-2, 包括ALP TEC-2可以连接ALP TOP-2胸
式安全带，成为防坠落全身安全带。注意！查看防坠器说明书
中的净空距离。注意！只有符合EN 795标准的锚点才能使用(
最小强度12KN或最小强度18KN的非金属锚点)并无锋利边缘。
7.2 - EN 358:2018。 腰带经过了140KG，工具和装备的测
试。 两侧挂点用于使用者的工作定位。通过它们连接工作定位
挽索。确保能以舒适的方式工作。在拉直的情况下调节定位挽
索；锚点的高度等于或高于腰带的高度。 注意！EN 358挂点不
能用于防坠落。 工作定位腰带不应该用于有悬挂风险的情况，
也不能单独承受无意识的悬挂。注意！使用工作定位系统，使
用者通常由设备支撑。所以需要考虑使用一个备份系统，如坠
落保护系统。 注意！两侧的连接点必须同时使用，通过一个
定位挽索连接。
7.3- EN 813:2008。最大工作负荷：100KG。腹部挂点（G）设
计用于限位,工作定位和绳索作业系统。可连接限制或定位挽
索，下降器等。注意！EN 813挂点不用于防坠落。
7.4- EN 12277:2015-C。只适用于ALP TEC-2安全带。腹部挂
点（G）符合EN 12777标准，可用于连接绳索，主锁，保护器
等。安全带可用于登山和其他攀爬活动，用于下降技术，铁道
式攀登等。
7.5 - 附加警告。1)装备环只能用来挂装备。不要用于其他目
的(固定，下降等)。注意！肩带上的装备环仅用于当防坠落挽
索上的锁扣不用时放置锁扣。当拉力达到数千克时，此装备环
会断开，以防止阻碍势能吸收器的展开（图7）。2) 无意识地
在安全带中悬挂会造成严重的身体伤害，严重情况下会造成死
亡。

PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR - NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

5.1 - FRONT SIDE 5.2 - BACK SIDE
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ADJUSTMENT BUCKLES

6.1 6.2

6

WARNINGS

7.1

-4÷+140°F -20÷+60°C

7.2

7

2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 9 / table D): M2; N3.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3-5). A) Label with marking. B) Adjust-
ment buckle front chest. C) Element for sternal connection EN 361. 
D) Capital letter “A”, indicating the element for sternal connection 
EN 361. E) Chest harness/belt connector. F) Element for side con-
nection EN 358. G) Element for frontal connection EN 813 or EN 
12777 (only for the models indicated). H) Belt buckles. I1) Self-
locking leg loop buckles. I2) Quick release leg loop buckles. L) 
Element for dorsal connection EN 361. M) Adjustment buckle rear 
chest harness. N) Buckle for chest harness connection. O) Gear 
loops. P) Slot for chest harness connector/belt. 
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 2.4): 1 (buckles); 1, 3 (attachment elements); 12 
(webbings and seams).
4) MARKING. Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend 
in the general instructions (paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 1). Indications:1; 2; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 15; 
17; 18; 30) Pictogram showing how to close and fix the adjust-
ment buckles; 31) Diagram showing incorrect attachment point 
(Equipment-carrying loop); 32) Area to fill in for the identification 
of the device.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 1). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) CHECKS. Further to the checks listed below, comply with what 
indicated in the general instructions (paragraph 3).
During each use: it is important to check regularly the buckles and/

or the adjustment devices.
6) SETTING. Choose a harness of a suitable size, by consulting the 
chart (Fig. 2), containing following data: A) Height of the user; B) 
Circumference of the belt; C) Circumference of leg loops. Before 
first use, perform a test for fitting and adjustability in a safe place, in 
order to make sure that the harness is of the correct size, it enables 
adequate adjustment and it has an acceptable level of comfort for 
its intended use. 
6.1 - ALP TEC-2 / ALP TEC-2 QR. Adjust the belt by the buckles 
(Fig. 6), so that it can perfectly adhere to the body, without being too 
tight. Adjust the leg loops by the buckles, so that a hand can pass 
between the leg loop and the leg of the user. Fold away any excess 
webbing in the appropriate loops. 
6.2 - ALP TOP-2. Pass the free webbing to the connection buckle S, 
situated on the rear of the belt, and insert it in the adjustment buckle 
M, as shown (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). After that, join the connector E to the 
appropriate slot S, making sure that its gate is closed (Fig. 4.4-4.5). 
Finally adjust the chest harness by the buckle B.
6.3 - PYL TEC-2 / PYL TEC-2 QR. Wear and adjust the lower part, 
as indicated at the point 4.1. Act on the adjustment buckle, in order 
to increase the distance between the chest harness and the belt, al-
lowing the head to pass through the braces. Finally adjust the chest 
harness acting on the adjustment buckle B. Enter any excess webbing 
in the appropriate loops. 
7) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. Any work at height requires the use 
of Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) as a protection against the 
risk of a fall. Before accessing the work station, all the risk factors 
must be evaluated (environmental, concomitant, consequential).
7.1 - EN 361:2002. The device complies with EN 361 standard 
and the tests were carried out and passed using a 140 kg dummy. 
These connection elements, sternal (C) or dorsal (L), are indicated 
by the letter A (D), and they are intended to connect a fall arrester 
provided for the EN 363 (for example: energy absorber, guided type 
fall arrester, etc). A full body harness against falls from a height is a 
component of a fall arrester system, and it must be used in combina-
tion with anchorages EN 795, shock absorbers EN 355, connectors 
EN 362 etc. PYL TEC-2, as well as the model ALP TEC-2 connected 
to the chest harness ALP TOP-2, are full body harnesses against falls 
from a height. Attention! Please check the value of the clearance 
distance of the fall arrester in the instruction manual). Attention! 
Only anchor points that comply with the EN 795 standard can be 
used (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchors) 
that do not have sharp edges. 
7.2 - EN 358:2018. The belt is approved for use by a user of 140 
kg, tools and equipment included. These side connection elements 
are intended to be used for the positioning of the user on the work 
place. Use them to connect a positioning lanyard. Make sure that 
it is possible to work in a comfortable way. Adjust the positioning 
lanyard in such a way that it is in tension; that the anchor point is at 
a height equal to or greater than the height of the waist belt. Atten-
tion! Connection elements EN 358 are not suitable to arrest a fall. A 
work positioning belt should not be used where the foreseeable risk 
of the user being suspended from the belt or exposed to an involun-
tary tension through the belt itself exists. Attention! Using a work 
positioning system, the user is normally supported by the equipment. 
As a consequence, it is essential to consider using a backup system 
such as a fall protection system. Attention! The two lateral attach-
ment elements must always be used together, by linking them with a 
positioning lanyard.
7.3 - EN 813:2008. Maximum rated load: 140 kg. This element 
for ventral connection (G) is intended to be used for restraint, work 
positioning and rope access systems. Use it for connection with a 
restraint or positioning lanyard, descenders etc. Attention! The con-
nection element EN 813 is not suitable to arrest a fall. 
7.4 - EN 12277:2015-C. Only for the model ALP TEC-2, the ven-
tral connection element (G) complies with the EN 12777 standard 
and can be used for connection of ropes, connectors, belay devices 
etc. The harness can be used in mountaineering and climbing activi-
ties, for the belay techniques, abseiling, Via Ferrata routes, etc.


